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2000 Opportunity Dr, Suite 110, Roseville, California 95678

GA Telephone: 916677:3407, ext. 100 Facsimile: 916677-3687
g%gggggTES-HOVERS wiww. CRAworld.com
January 3, 2008

Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 JAN'7 2008

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Drogos Domms [%E@E IVE )

RE: Project Manager Contact Change
Chevron Service Station -96991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Drogos Donna,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates (CRA) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding
the above referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Tom Bauhs to Stacie Hartung-Frerichs.

Stacie Hartung-Frerichs

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Office phone: 925-842-9655

Office Fax: 925-548-0010

Email: StacieHF @chevron.com

Please contact either Stacie Hartung-Frerichs of Chevron or Brian Carey of CRA at
916-677-3407 ext. 106 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Judith Moote
Administrative Assistant

cc: Stacie Hartung-Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, San Ramon, CA

Equal
Emgloyment
Qpportunity Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolagy, Inc.

2000 Opportunity Drive
Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678

Tel (916) 677-3407

Fax (916) 677-3687

March 30, 2007

Bamey Chan

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Project Manager Contact Change
Chevron Service Station 96991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding the
referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Tom Bauhs

¢ Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, K2204, 6001 Boltinger
Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925) 842-3334, tbauhs @ chevion.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence. Thank you for your
assistance.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Judith Moore -
Office Administrator

cc: Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company
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From:  rpmiBRIA EMUIEINMENTAL Tl .
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Hard Copy fo Follow? Yes o No /a/

This {ax transmittal s Intended solely for use by the person -or entity Kentified above. Any copying or distibution of this
document by anyons ofher than the inlended reciplent is strictly prohibited. I you mre not the intended reciplent, ploase
tefephane us timediately and retumn the ariginal trarismittal to us at the address fisted befow.

Cambria Environmental Techinology, Inc.
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110, Rosevills, CA 95676 Tel (916) 677-3407 Fax (916) 677-3687
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGEN ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Bovernor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESQURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 & Strest 2440 Maln Strest 3374 £, Shislds Ave Bte A7 770 Fairmnont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203
(216) 227-7632 (530) 528.7300 (559) 230-3300 (B18) 500-1645 axt 233
(916) 227.7600(Fax) (530) B29-7322 (Fax) (558) 230-3301 {Fax) (B818) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY

Weli Completion Reparts associated with wells located within twa miles of an area affected or potentially affected
by a known unauthorized release of 2 contaminant will be made available upon request to any person performing
an environmental cleanup study associated with the unautharized release, if the study is conducted pursuantto a
regulatory agency order {Water Code Section 13752).

Requests must be made on the form below, signed and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Office. Please
provide the township, range, and sedtion of the property where the study is to be conducted. Attach amap ora
sketch with a north arrow, and provide as much identifying information requested below as possible;-additional
paper may be attached if necessary.

By signing below, the requester acknowladges and agrees that, in compliance with Section 13752, the
information ebtained from these reports will be kept confidential and will not be disseminated, published, or
made gvaiiable for ingpection by the public. Copies obtained must be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and keptin a2
restricted file accessible anly to authorized parsonnel. These reports must not ba usad for any purpose other
than for the purpose of conducting the environmental cleanup study.

Project Name: CHEVRON # 9-(,99 / Gounty:  ALAMEDA
Street Address: 2120 CASTRO VAaLEY BLVD. city: Cag1po \{M‘j
Township, Range, and Section: Radius: l'/z.. M [C.
{Inchude entire study area and 2 map that shows the area of Interest.) {(maximutn 2 miles)
M . Alameds Ccu the Enyirenmenta [ (‘Iﬁl (1

Requaster's Company Regulstory Agency Name

PEREcchA Fouks Barney Chan
Requester's Name (please print) Agency Contaét Name (please print) .

F000_OPPOETUNITY DE. ST |0 (130 Hewbor Bay favkusy ond
Address Address ! !

LLE |, QA 78 Alameds, C A GJaspz

City, State, and Zip Code City, State, and Zip Code
maMre:M Signature: 6’ M@}( ()é\_(\_,-.__
Tite: STAFE G EDLD4IST Title: Mamec-g !V\J(-@r{afi \S‘bem‘d NE
Telephone: (9/lp) 77-3Y07 x |72)  Telephone: ( S1¢) 7616
FAX (Ue) 6173487 Fax:(5(v) 3374335
Date:  [10- 30 -Olp Date: /0200 é

E-mail: yrouas @(%mbﬁh,env. Com E_mail: f-inlr ne il Cl’\{{m @ q(_ eV, ag

wer raquast-anveleanup_20080426.doc 26 Aprll 2006

TOTAL P.82



TRAMSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : 12/18/28@6 B9:15
MaME @ ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH
FAX 1 5183379335

TEL : 5185676788

SER.# : BROK4J1373l1

DATE, TIME 12/18 ©9:14

Fax NO. /NAME 13166773687

DURATION BE: A8 32

PAGE {S) Bl

RESULT QK

MODE ) STANDARD
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCED AGENCY ARNOLD ECHWARZENEGGER. Govergol
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESCURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NQRTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 B Slreet 2440 Mazin Strest 3374 E. Shislds Ava Ste AT 770 Faimont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816 Red BIUF, CA 96080 Fresnb, CA 93728 Glemdzle, CA 31203
{918} 227-7232 {530) 520-7300 {558) 230-3300 (518) 500-1645 ext. 223
(916) 227-7500(Fax} (530) 529-7322 (Fax) {558) 230-3301 (Fax) {B10) 543-4504 {Fee)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY

Well Gompletion Reports assoclated with wells located within two miles of an area affacted or potentially affected
by a known Unaulhorized release of 2 contaminant will ba made availabls upon requast to any persen perferming
an environmental cleanup study associated with the unauthorized Teleaze, if the study is conducted pursuantio a
regulatory agency order (Water Code Saction 13752). :
Requasts must be made on the farm below, signed and submitied 1o the sppropriate DWR District Office. Please
provide the township, range, and section af the property whera the study is to be conducted. Attach amapora
ckateh with a narth arrow, and provide as much identlfying infarmation requested below as pessibier-additional
paper may be attachead if necessary.

By slgning below, the requester acknowledges and agrees that, in compliance with Section 13752, the
information obtainad from these reports will ba kept eorfidential and will not be disseminated, pubiizhed, or
made available for inspaction by the public. Copies obtained must be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and keptin a
restricted flle acoessible only to authorized personnel. These reports must not be usad for any purpose other
than for the purpose of conducting the environmental cleanup study.

Project Name: (MHEVRON 4 4-99] County; ﬁlmmzﬁ\

Street Address: 2920 _(ASTRO VAAALEY BLVD. city: CAGTRD \/M‘,/
Township. Range, and Section: Radius: '/ Z. i ({.
{Include entire sludy area and & map that shows he erea of inferest.) (maximum 2 milas)
M . Aewedb County Gy roarautad Heatih
Requester's Company Reguiatory Agency Namke
REBELCA Rouns Barvey  (han
Requesier's Name (please print} Agency Coktact Name (please print)

e a al A He i 2. Ben ..
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o ale ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Aot

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AUQUSt 8, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Dana Thurman (510) 567-6700

Chevron FAX (510} 337-8335

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman:

R ron Station # 9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley

Subject: Fuel Leak Casdijigs
Blvd., Castro Valley,#

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the May 9, 2006 Workplan for Remedial Pilot Test by Cambria.
The work plan proposes performing a surfactant pilot test in monitoring well MW-7. The
assumption is that residual contamination is located in this area and once removed,
groundwater concentrations will decline. As you are aware, the County concerns are the
effectiveness of the surfactant/'vacuum recovery process, the radius of influence of the
treatment and determining a way to monitor the treatment process. A site conceptual
mode!l has not been submitted, though it appears that there is the assumption that
contamination is localized. Historical data indicates that “old” releases came from the
form waste oil tank, from the UST pit and the southern dispenser island area. Elevated
MTBE has been detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-7 and MW-3,
therefore the residual plume could extend this length. The persistent petroleum
concentration detected in MW-7 may indicate that residual source remains in the tank pit
or dispenser area, some of which was not sampled during the initial tank removal.
Although the calculated volume of surfactant wilt be that which should reach a radius of
at least 10’ from the test well, there is no way proposed to verify this will be the case.

Please address the following technical comments prior to performing the proposed work.
TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Residual contamination from within the existing tank pit should be evaluated. This
can be done by installing and sampling from an observation well within the tank pit.

2. The down-gradient extent of the plume should be better characterized. The
temporary soil and groundwater results and the existing off-site well data should be
evaluated to determine if additional off-site sampling is necessary to evaluate the
size and strength of the contaminant plume.

3. The likelihood of a MTBE release migrating beyond the monitoring network should
be examined. We request that you re-evaluate or perform an additionai conduit
study that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (utilities,
storm drains, etc.) that may be présent in the vicinity of the site. Provide a map
showing the location and depth of all utility lines and trenches including sewers and
storm drains within and near the plume area. The previous 4/2002 Soil Boring Utility
Trench Investigation Report results were inconclusive.



The conduit study shall also include a detailed well survey of all wells (monitoring
and production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed (sealed with concrete),
abandoned (improperly destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic
protection wells) within a 1/4 mile radius of the subject site.

‘4. The area near former boring SB-5 should be investigated. Separate phase
hydrocarbon was detected in the boring during the 4/2002 investigation and a
monitoring well was proposed just south of this boring location by Delta
Environmental. '

5. Although we do not disapprove of the proposed surfactant remediation pilot test, in
order to be appropriate remediation we believe it must be shown that the area of
proposed treatment is the sole source area. Please provide your explanation and
site conceptual model that supports that MW-7 is the sole source area.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please provide the technical report requested according to the following schedule:

* September 8, 2006- response to technical comments

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH'’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs {LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for
groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of
leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit
groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to
the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal
of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit
the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements
(http:/iwww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case. :



PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note_that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Barm

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Ste. 110.
Roseville, CA 956738

8_8_08 2920 Castro Valley Blvd



CAMBRIA
January 21, 2005

Mr. Barney Chan

ACEHS

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley
s %15

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you of a change in consultants/management for the above-

referenced site.
e Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Dana Thurman

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: 925-842-9559

The new consultant will be:

Mr. Bruce Eppler

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12

Rocklin, CA 95677

Phone: (916) 630-1855 ext. 102

Please contact either Dana Thurman or Bruce Eppler if you have any questions.
Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Cambria cc: Dana Thurman, Chevron Texaco
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

4111 Citrus Avenue
Suite 9
Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (916) 63071855 g 4 06091

Fax {916) 630-1858
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

September 29, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

PRO501088

John J. Cattolico

Retail Compliance Specialist
Chevron Products Company
P. 0. Box 426

Antioch, California 94509

Paul Goswamy, Operator
Chevron #96991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Inspection of Chevron #96991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Messrs. Cattolico and Goswamy:

A regulatory compliance inspection was performed at the subject Chevron facility on August 28, 2003.
A technician from Tanknology facilitated the inspection. The purpose of the inspection was to
determine compliance with conditions of the facility underground storage tank (UST) operating permut,
as well as provisions of Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR) and California Health and Safety
Code (HSC) Chapter 6.7. Additionally the Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) was reviewed
for completeness.

The following is a summary of non-compliant and other conditions noted at the time of the inspection:

o Tank Jeak detection records from the Veeder Root monitoring console indicate a pattern of
filling the regular tank 3, past the allowable limit of 95% of tank capacity. The high product
alarm is programmed at 95% of tank capacity. A high product alarm corresponds to the tank
being filled past 95% of the nominal capacity of the tank. Tank 3, regular gasoline, was filled
past 95% on at least three occasions in 2003, The law prohibits filling the tank beyond 95%
with the installed equipment. The overfilling may have resulted in an unauthorized release. The
repeated overfilling of the UST represents a chronic violation because the violation was noted
during the last inspection in September 2002.




Chevron #96991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Page 2 of 4

There are three single wall fiberglass motor vehicle fuel tanks on site. The tanks are tested for
integrity using an automatic tank gauge with continuous statistical leak detection. On February
16, 2003, tank 1 supreme, failed the routine tank test. The tank operator did not follow the
Chevron tank management plan protocol. The operator did not notify Chevron or this office.
The Veeder Root monitor continued to report and print out failed tank tests on Febmary 17, 18,
and 19, 2003. No actions were taken by the operator to investigate the failed tank test.

Documentation of monitoring system alarm conditions is incomplete. A record of each leak
alarm has not been documented in the daily operation logs. A record is required to be created
for each alarm that indicates a possibie unauthorized release. The Chevron tank monitoring
procedure includes a form for this type of documentation. Examples of alarms requiring
documentation include gross line failure, turbine piping sump leak alarm, failed tank test and
dispenser containment sensor alarm.

The alarm annunciator in the cashier’s work area does not function as designed with an audible
and visual alarm. The Veeder Root monitoring console is installed in a locked office. The alarm
is difficult to detect at the cashier’s work area without the remote alarm. This remote alarm is
required to alert the facility staff to leak alarms.

The overspill containers were found improperly installed. Bolts were missing from the
attachment flange that supports the weight of the container, putting the weight on the rubber
boot. The containers will not protect the environment from fuel releases in this configuration.

The hazardous materials business plan is not available on-site. A business plan was submitted to
this office by Chevron, however the operator did not make the plan available to site staff, The
business plan is used in addition to the underground storage tank monitoring plans for
responding to emergencies. The plan is required to be available on-site at all times.

Violations of provisions of the HSC and CCR have been identified, as follows:

CCR Sec. 2712(k) — Owners and operators shall use care to prevent releases due to spilling or
overfilling. Before product is delivered, owners, operator, or their agents shall ensure that the space
available in the tank is greater than the volume of product to be transferred to the tank and shall ensure
that the transfer operation is monitored constantly to prevent overfilling and spilling.

HSC Sec. 25292.1(a) — The underground storage tank # 3 has been Silled with petroleum past 95% of the
tank capacity. The dates of the overfill alarms are printed out from the memory of the moni toring

HSC Sec. 25299(a) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank operator of up to $5000 per tank per
day per violation for:

(2) Violation of any applicable requirements of the permit issued for the operation of the UST.,




Chevron #96991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Page 3 of 4

(6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7 or any regulation adopted by
the board pursuant to Section 25299 3.

HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank owner of up to $5000 per tank per
day per violation for:
(4) Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit issned for operation of the UST

HSC Sec._25292.1(a) The operator of the underground tank system shall monitor the tank system using
the method specified on the permit for the tank system. The permit specifies that monthly reports will be
maintained for all single wall tanks at this facility. Failed tank tests are to be reported to Chevron
according to the tank management plan.

HSC Sec. 25299(a) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank operator of up to $5000 per tank per
day per violation for:
(2) Violation of any applicable requirements of the permit issued for the operation of the UST.
(6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7 or any regulation adopted by
the board pursuant to Section 25299 3.

HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank gwner of up to $5000 per tank per
day per violation for:
(4) Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit issued for operation of the UST

The permit operating conditions are hereby amended. In order for this office to maintain oversight of the
monitoring practices at this site, it is hereby required that the tank owner/operator submit a copy of
the tank test results for all three motor vehicle fuel tanks to this office no later than the tenth of the
month for the preceding monitoring month. For example, the test results for the month of January
shall be submitted to this office no later than February 10.

HSC See. 25293 ~ The operator of the underground tank system shall maintain records in sufficient
detail to enable this office to determine that the underground tank system is in compliance with the
permit conditions. Records of alarms are not being kept in sufficient detail for compliance with the
permit conditions.

HSC Sec. 25299(a) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank operator of up to $5000 per tank per
day per violation for:
(3) Failure to maintain records, as required by this chapter.
(4) Violation of any applicable requirements of the permit issued for the operation of the UST
(6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7 or any regulation adopted by
the board pursuant to Section 25299.3.

HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank owner of up to $5000 per tank per
day per violation for:
{(4) Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit issued for operation of the UST




Chevron #96991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Page 4 of 4

At this time, you are required to correct the tank system operation deficiencies identified in this
inspection report, namely:

* Correct the operation and maintenance problems identified during the August 28, 2003 inspection.
* Investigate the cause of the failed tank test for the supreme product tank.

Pursuant to HSC Sec. 25288(d), you are required to submit a Plan of Correction within 60 days. This
plan shall indicate the tasks to be completed, or those that have been completed already, and the schedule
for doing so.

You must certify, once all the necessary repairs and other tasks have been completed, that the tank
system is in full compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 and UST regulations.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6781 if you have any questions about the content of this letter.
Sine®re

3

- Robert Weston
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

Cc Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH
Donna Drogos, LOP, ACDEH
Susan Torrence, Deputy District Attomey, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Leslie Alford, State Water Resources Control Board, Clean Water Program
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ﬁEﬁEN UNITS

:YSTEN LANGUAGE
ENGLISH

SYSTEM DATE-TIME- FORHQT
WON DD YYYY HHIMMISS xM

*HEVRON

1920 CASTRO VLLY BL
ASTRC . VALLEY

3ITE 96991

SHIFT TIME 1| @ 4:00 aM
JHIFT TIME 2 : DISABLED
HIFT TIME 3 : DISABLED
HIFT TIME 4 : DIBH%ﬁD

ANK_PERIODIC WARNINGS
11SABLED °

ANK_ANNUAL WARNINGS
1ISABLED

JINE PERICDIC NHRNINGS
11SABLED

JINE ANNUAL WARNINGS
{1 SABLED

RINT TC WOLUMES
11SABLED

EMP COMPENSATION
ALUE (DEG F »: 60.0
TICK HEIGHT QFFSET
ISABLED

-fgﬂTGCGL DATA FORMAT
E

RECISION TEST DURATION
QURS: 12 :
AYLIGHT SAVING TIME
{NABLED

TART DATE
PR WEEK 1  SUN
START TIME .

e S ALe

IN-TANK SETUP

T 1:SUPREME
PRODUCT CODE 1
THERMAL COEFF  !.000700
TANK DIAMETER : 90,88
. TANK PROFILE  :. 4 PTS
FULL VOL ! 9842
“68.2 INCH VOL @ 7925
45.4 INCH VOL : 4895
22.7 INCH VOL @ 1865
FLOAT SIZE: 4.0 IN., 9496
WATER WARNING 1.0
HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.0
MAX OR LABEL VOL: 9842
OVERFILL LIMIT :  90%
: : . gas?
HIGH PRODUCT ¢  95%
. H 9349
DELIVERY LIMIT 5%
: 492
LOW PRODUCT ¢ 500
LEAK ALARM LIMIT: 6
SUDDEN 1088 LIMIT: 99
TANK TILT . 6.00
MANIFOLDED TANKS
T#: NONE
| LEAK MIN PERIODIC: 0%
LEAK MIN ANNUAL : o
1oDIC TEST TYPE -
PER STANDARD
NNUAL TEST FAIL
A ALARM DISABLED

PERIGRIC TERT FAIL

ALARM DISABLED

GRGES TEST FAIL
ALARM DI

BQBLED

T 2:PLUS .

PRODUCT CODE K 2
THERMAL CCEFF  :,000700
TANK DIAMETER : 90.88
TANK PROFILE ¢ 4 PTS
FULL VOL : 9842

€8.2 INCH VOL : 7925

45.4 INCH YOL : 4895

22.7 INCH VOL : 1865

FLOAT SIZE: 4,0 IN. 8496
WATER WARNING  : 1.0

HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.0

MAX OR LABEL VOL: 9842

OVERFILL LIMIT : 0%
; BBEY?
HIGH PRGDUCT : 35%
: 9349
DELIVERY LIMIT : 5%
: 492
LOW PRODUCT : 500
LEAK ALARM LIMIT: &
SUDDEN LOSS LIMIT. 39
TANK TILT 0.00
MANIFOLDED TANKS
T#: NONE
LEAK MIN PERIODIC: Oﬁ
LEAK MIN ANNUAL : Ug

PERIODIC TEST TYPE
BTANDARD

ANNUAL TEST FAIL
ALARM DISABLED

PERICDIC TEST FAIL
ALARM DISABLED

GROSS TEST FAIL
ALARM DISABLED

ANN TEBT AVERAGING: OFF
PER TEST AVERAGING: = OFF

TANK TEST NOTIFY: OFF

TNK TST SIPHON EREAK:OFF .

DELIVERY DELAY : 5 MIN

T 3:REGULAR
PRODUCT CODE H 3
THERMAL COEFF  :,000700
TANK DIAMETER 90.86
TANK PROFILE : 4 PTS
FULL VOL : 9842
68.2 INCH WOL : 7925
45.4 INCH VOL : 4895
22.7 INCH VoL @ 1865
FLOAT SIZE: 4.0 IN. 849
WATER WARNING @ 1.0
HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.0
MAX OR LABEL VOL: 9842
OVERFILL LIMIT 0%
: 8857
HIGH PRODUCT : 95%
! 9349
DELIVERY LIMIT : 5%
492
LOW PRODUCT : 500
LEAK ALARM LIMIT: 6
SUDDEN LOSS LIMIT. 99
TANK TILT 0.00
MANIFOLDED TANKS
TH#: NONE
LEAK MIN PERICDIC: 0%
‘ : i}
LEAK MIN ANNUAL : 0%
: 0
PERICDIC TEST TYPE
STANDARD -

ANNUAL TEST FaIL

ALARM DISABLED

PERIODIC TEST FAIL

ALARM DISABLED

GROS8B TEST FAIL

ALARM DISABLED

ANN TEST AVERAGING:
PER TEST AVERAGING:

TAMK TEST NOTIFY:

QFF
OFF

SFF

TNK TST SIPHON BREAK :OFF

DELIVERY DELaY

5 MIN




$,

¥ o % ¥  END % % % ¥ X

ALARM HISTORY REPORT
---— IN-TANK ALARM -----
T 3:REGULAR

SETUP DATA WARNING
AUG 27. 1998 Q3:44 PM

VERFILL ALARM

AUG 2. 2003 1:25 AM
JUL 31. 2003 8:23 PM
JUL B. 2003 3:07 AM

LOW PRODUCT ALARM

MAR 24. 2003 7:28 PM
JAN 25, 2003 7:13 PM
DEC 18, 2002 10:07 PM

HIGH PRODUCT ALARM

JUL 1. 2003 3:49 AM
MAY 16. 2008 93151 PM
APR 25. 2003 2:23 AM

FRCBE OUT

- FEB 25. 2003 10;03 AM

JAN 2, 2002 2:29 PM
AUG 27, 1998 Q136 PM

MO CSLD IDLE TIM
NOV 2, 2001 B!
JulN 22. 2001 B8:
DEC 5. 2000 8

® % % % % END % % % ¥ %

¥ ¥ % % % END % % % % X

ALARM HISTORY REPORT

=== IN=TANK ALARM ----~

T 2iPLUS

BETUP DATA WARNING
AUG 27, 1998 3:39 PM

OVERFILL ALARM
JAN 6. 2000 3:22 AM

LOW PRODUCT ALARM
MAR B. 2002 6:06 PM
JUL 8., 200! 93138 PM

- MAY B, 2001 3:49 PM

HIGH PRODUCT ALARM
JAN 6, 2000° 3:23 AM

INVALID FUEL LEVEL
FEB 26, 2002 10:39 AM

FROBE CUT

FEE 26, 2002 10:1&

AUG 27. 1998 3:38
G

HIGH WATER WARNI
APR 26. 2003 4:
DEC 14. 2802 3
FEB 20. 2002 bB:

% % % X %X END X % X % X

.OVERFILL ALARM ‘ll"

- NO CBLD IDLE TIME

ALARM HISTORY REPORT
==== IN-TANK ALARM -----
T 1:iBUPREME

SETUP DATA WARNING
AUG 27, 1998 4:06 PM

MAR 23. 2003 3:!52 AM

LOW PRODUCT ALARM
DEC 24. 2002 3S:14 AM
NOV 5. 2001 8124 PM
MAY 5. 2001 4:01.

PRCBE OUT

FEBE 25, 2003 10
OCT 6. 1998 11:
AUG 27. 19968 3

' HIGH WATER WARNING

JAN 3. 2003 B8:53

PERIODIC TEST FAIL
FEB 15, 2008 5:4]1 AM

MAY 5, 1939 A0
MAR 27, 1993 B8:0
MAR 12. 1995 B8:00:

SEP 11. 1998 12:48 AM
BEF 10. 1998 6:46 AM
BEP 10. 1998 2:04 &M

¥ % % %% END % % % % %




CHEVRON

2920 CABTRC VLLY BL
— CASTRO VALLEY

- BITE 96991

FEB lé. 2003 @:00 aM
CSLD TEST RESULTS

T 1:SUPREME
PROBE SERIAL NUM 367699

0.2 GAL-HR TEST
PER: FEB 1&. 2003 FAIL

T 2iPLUS
FROBE BERIAL NUM 3867703

0.2 GAL-HR TEST
PER: FEB [6. 2003 PASS

T 3:REGULAR
PROBE SERIAL NUM 367701

- 0.2 GAL-HE TEST
PER' TEB 15, 2003 PASS

R T B T

e oabs T Rt Y v auen s

CASTRO VALLEY
SITE 9699

FEB 18. 2003 8:00 &AM
CELL TEST RESULTS

FEE 18. 2003 8:00 AM

T 1i8UPREME
PROBE SERIAL NUM 3678699

0.2 GAL-HR TEST
PER: FEB 18. 2003 FalL

T 2iPLUS
PROBE SERIAL NUM 2367703

0.2 GAL-HR TEST
PER: FEB 18. 2003 PASS

T 3:REGULAR
PROBE SERIAL NUM 36770}

O Tt TEaT

P~

CHEVRGN

2320 CASTRO VLLY BL
CASTRO VALLEY

BITE 969t

FEB 17. 2003 ©:00 AM

CELD TEST RESULTS

FEB 17. 2005 6100 AM

T 1:05UFREME
FRGHE SERIAL WUM 367599

0.2 <rl. HR TEST
FER: FEE 17. 2003 FAlL

T 2IFLUS

PRCEE SBERIAL NUM 85?703_

0.2 GAL-HR TEST
PER: FEB 17. 2003 PASS

T 3REGULAR
FROBE SERIAL NuM 367701

0,2 GAL/HR TEST
PER: FEB 17. 2003 PASS

-
™

Lt -

LMo,

¥I20 CASTRO VLL: ...
CASTRG VALLEY

SITE 9699

FEB 19. 2003 12:35 pM

SVSTEM STATUS REPORT

T 1:PERIODIC TEST FAIL

CHEVRON

2920 CASTRO VLLY BL
CABTRG VALLEY

SITE 96991

FEB 19. 2003 12:38 M

BYSTEM 3TaTUS REPORT

T 1:PI™'ANIC TEST FalL

Eﬁbxnv e
BITE %6591

FEB 17, 2003 11:5] AM

N
®
a

SYSTEM STATUS REPORT

T 1:PERIODIC TEST FAIL

M H v KA

2920 CASTRO WLLY BL
CASTRG VALLEY
SITE 98391

FEB 17. 2003 9:11 aM

SVETEM STATUS REPORT

CHEVRON

2920 CABTRO WLLY BL
CASTRO VALLEY

SITE %6991

FEB 13. 2003 8:00 aAM
CSLD TEST RESULTS

FEB 19. 2003 5:00 AM

T | iBUPREME
PROBE SERIAL NUM 367639

J.2 GAL.-HR TEST
PER: FEB 19, 2003 FAalL
T
F
0.2 GAL-HR TEST
PER: FEB 19, 2003 PASS

T _3:REGULAR
FPROBE SERIAL NUM 367701

&,
PE 488



Chu, Eva, Env. Health

. |
From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health
Sent: - Wednesday, September 24, 2003 3:50 PM
To: Karen Streich (E-mail)
Subject: Chevron Station 9-6991
Hi Karen,

I completed review of Cambria's September 2003 Site Assessment/Summary report prepared for the above referenced
station. At this time, please include well MW-8 in future quarterly groundwater sampling events. Thanks.

Please forward this message to Cambria (| don't have R. Foss' or A Simmons email address)

eva chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
Sr Environmenital Health Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502

(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9234 (fax)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

e O |

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 651 _ (510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335
August 5, 2002

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box6004

San Ramon, CA 84583-08004

RE: Chevron Station No 9-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs:

I have received and reviewed “Soil Boring and Utility Trench Investigation Report™ dated April
29, 2002, by Mr. Tony Mikacich of Gettler-Ryan Inc. regarding the above referenced site.

This document reports result of the advancement of six soil borings SB-1 thorough SB-6 and
proposes to install monitoring well MW-8 and MW-9 for further delineation of the existing plume
at the above referenced site. This document also looked into possibilities of preferential
pathway created by sewer line south of the property.

Water table has been generally detected around 10.5 feet. This report indicates groundwater
flow to be northwesterly to southwesterly. However, the last two groundwater calculations
seem to indicate a westerly to southwesterly direction. This report indicates that the most
significant concentration of constituent was detected in SB5 with SPH in soil and groundwater.
However, the soil concentration of SBS at 10 feet within table 2 indicates 250ppm of TPHg,
53ppm of TPHd, and 0.99ppm of Xylene. There seems to be some errors in the document.
The proposal for installment of MW-8 monitoring well seems acceptable to this office.
However, the location of MW-9 should be further discussed as depicted within Figure 2 within
this document. The flow gradient direction error has also been discussed previously.

Please contact ihis office in advance, several days, so that a représentative of this office is to
be present during the soil and groundwater sampling events.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Tony Mikacich, Gethler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite G, Dublin, CA 94568
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY N
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAD J. KEARS., Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 651 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8335
6/13/2001

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE: Chevron Station No 9-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs:

I am in receipt of faxed copy of “Work Plan for Soil Borings and Monitoring Well
Installation” dated 6/13/2001 by Mr. Tony Mikacich of Gettler-Ryan Inc. regarding the
above referenced site.

This workplan proposes to advance six soil borings SB-1 thorough SB-6 and to install
monitoring well MW-8 along the sewer lines south of the property. This investigation will
be performed in order to further delineate the extent of the plume and to determine
whether actual preferential pathways exists along the sewer ling in the southern portion of

~ the above referenced property.

Per my discussion with Mr. Mikacich, | concur with this investigation. However, | believe
a two-phase investigation seems to be more logical. In fact | believe that the installment
of the proposed MW-8 might be more logical after the first phase investigation (soil
borings) in order to properly locate this well and to ensure that it will be down-gradient of
the plume instead of missing the existing plume. Furthermore, Figure 2 of last report
revealed a westerly flow during this period.

Otherwise | generally concur with the specified workplan per my discussion with Mr.
Mikacich of Gettler-Ryan Inc. Please be advised that more investigation might be deemed

necessary based on the result of this workplan.

A representative of this office is to be present during the soil and groundwater sampling
events. Please inform this office several days prior to the actual sampling events.

Please call me at (510)-567-6876, should you have any guestions.



ALAMEDA GOUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
r

)

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Stid 651 Alameda, GA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
December 18, 2000

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE: Chevron Station No 9-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs:

| just received a phone call from Mr. Scott Boor of Blaine Tech Services, who informed me
that he no longer is your consultant, and that Ms. Deanna Harding of Gethler-Ryan is
presently your active consultant. Therefore, | would like to inform your consultant
regarding the last correspondence in regard to the above referenced site to Ms. Harding of
Gettler-Ryan.

As you are aware in my correspondence dated October 13", 2000, 1 made the following
comments:

1. According to Groundwater Monitoring Report dated 4-24-2000, there is high
concentration of MTBE in MW-3 and MW-7 followed by MW-2 at 5600ppb, 4230ppb,
and 413ppb respectively. While MW-2 and MW-3 wells both reveal some increase in
MTBE concentration, MW-7 well indicated some decrease for MTBE.

2. Figure 2 revealed a westerly flow during this period.

3. In a letter by you dated June 3, 1999, you indicated:” It appears that the sanitary
sewer lines could be preferential pathway since their depth ranges from 10.5 feet to
12.1 feet below grade and groundwater depth has varied over time from 8.27 to 12.54
feet below grade”. Furthermore, you asked to delay further action to evaluate possible
migration of hydrocarbon constituents and to confirm groundwater flow direction since
there was some change in its direction in the past. Additionally, Mr. James A. Perkins
of Pacific Environmental Group expressed concern over using any geoprobes near the
backfill to the sewer lines south of the south due to having high risk of encountering
the sewer line in his report dated May 24™, 1999. | then asked about the status of this
investigation and the steps taken to remedy this situation.

Please call me at (510)-567-6876, should you have any guestions.



~

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS )
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Deanna Harding, Gethler-Ryan, 6747 Sierra Court, Suite G, Dublin, CA 94568
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY R S @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
Stid 651 1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

December 13, 2000 - {610} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company

P.0O. Box6004

San Ramon, CA 24583-09004

RE: Chevron Station No 9-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have been recently assigned to oversee the remediation work conducted at the above
referenced site. | have reviewed the files including the most recent Groundwater
Monitoring Report dated 4-4-2000 by Mr. Scott Boor of Blaine Tech Services regarding the
above referenced site. | would like to make the following comment regarding my review of
the files:

» It has come to my attention that there was a letter by you dated June 3, 1999, where
you have indicated:” it appears that the sanitary sewer lines could be preferential
pathway since their depth ranges from 10.5 feet to 12.1 feet below grade and
groundwater depth has varied over time from 8.27 to 12.54 feet below grade”.
Furthermore, you have asked to delay further action to evaluate possible migration of
hydrocarbon constituents and to confirm groundwater flow direction since there was
some change in its direction in the past. Additionally, In his report dated My 24, 1999,
Mr. James A. Perkins of Pacific Environmental Group expressed concern over using any
geoprobes near the backfill to the sewer lines south of the south due to having high
risk of encountering the sewer line. | would like to know the status of this
investigation and the steps taken to remedy this situation.

« Per Groundwater Monitoring Report dated 4-24-2000, High concentrations of MTBE
still exists in MW-3 and MW-7 followed by MW-2 at 5600ppb, 4230ppb, and 413ppb.
MW-2 and MW-3 wells both reveal some increase in MTBE concentration while MW-7
indicates some decrease for the same constituent.

e The flow gradient per figure 2 is Westerly during this period.



If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at {510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS '
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Scott Boor, Blaine Tech Services, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY : @ e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z D

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 23, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 651

Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0004

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have reviewed the June 28, 1999 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
Subsurface Utility Investigation Warkplan, as submitted under Chevron cover dated July 9,
1988. This workplan proposes the installation of 3 to 4 soil borings using Geoprobe® direct
push tools. | understand that each sampling probe will be advanced into the porous backfill
of the sanitary sewer trenches along both Anita Avenue and Castro Valley Boulevard. This
work is an attempt to determine if sanitary sewer trenches serve as preferential pathways for
the migration of contaminated groundwater from the subject Chevron site.

The cited Cambria work plan has been accepted as submitted.

Please call me at {(510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled or should you have
any guestions.

Sincerely, /
4"‘" ———

Scott Of Seery,
Hazardous Mat Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Gail Stanton, Castro Valley Sanitary District
Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
113t Marbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

June 16, 1999

STID 651

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE:  Chevron Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley — Request for
Utility Conduit Investigation Workplan

Dear Mr. Briggs:

As we discussed today, please have your consultant submit a work plan for the intrusive
evaluation of the sewer trenches that skirt the subject site. The May 24, 1999 Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG}) utility survey report demonstrates that sewer line trenches
in proximity to this site are at a depth consistent with that of underlying groundwater. Such
utility trenches may act, therefore, as conduits for dispersion of the gasoline plume away from
the site.

The requested work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Flease call me at (510}-567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

e

s T
f__,.-‘
. Y
—Scott

Seery! CHMM
Hazardo aterials Specialist

cc. Chuck Headlee, RWQCE
Robert Weston, ACDEH
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N Chevron

Chevron Products Company
June 3, 1999 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
Philip R. Briggs
Mr. Scott Seery - Project Manager
Department of Environmental Health Phone 925 842-9136
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax 9258428370

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is the Utility Survey Report that was prepared by our consultant Pacific
Environmental Group Inc., for the above noted site. This survey was prepared to evaluate
whether the utility alignments could act as preferential pathways for the migration of
contaminated groundwater.

It appears that the sanitary sewer lings could be a preferential pathway since their depth
ranges from 10.5 feet to 12.1 feet below grade and ground water depth has varied over
time, from 8.27 feet to 12.54 feet below grade.

In the First Quarter Monitoring Report (sent under separate cover, dated 5/18/99) the
groundwater flow direction changed from the nongalw 7 direction to a
notthwesterly direction, which could be anomalyskisgaearsio be anpcoakieiemto delay any
further action to evaluate the possible migration of hydrocarbon constituents, until the
groundwater flow direction has been confirmed. The next sampling event is scheduled this
month.

If you have any questions, call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PROD_IUQ COMPANY

Cr o i
Philip R. Briggs ' )
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager GE £ Wd L NAF 66

71044
wﬁ%ﬁ?-lmﬁﬁw




June 3, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Chevron Service Station #9-6991
Page 2

Enclosure
Cc. Bill Scudder, Chevron
Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612



. 471D ‘g’
&~ Chevron

May 10, 1999 Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building 1., Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Phitip R. Briggs
Mr. Scott Seery Project Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remediation
Department of Environmental Health Phonc 525 Eeeailob

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax 925 842-8370

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners
For: Chevron Service Station # 9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr, Seery:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code,
Chevron Products Company, certify that we are the sole landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Ao 1T.-...

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

CC  Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQCB-S8an Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

-

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

‘May 5, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9235

STID 651

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE:  Chevron Service Station, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.1 5(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
termplate to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
May 5, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

13 74
scott O-Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out itern 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBIJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that 1 have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action..Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

__ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
____site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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] m Chevron Products Company
February 18,4998~ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1110
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94383-0904
Philip R. Briggs
Project Manager
Mr. Scott Seery . Site Assessment & Remediation
Alameda County Health Care Services Phone 925 842-9136
Department of Environmental Health Fax S23%43-8370

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ) /”5/5 / ??—Ht[ o
VAN ici”"(?

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-6991 / S0 Jd_p« z
2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California wrﬂ..av"" UF‘_LI
Dear Mr. Seery: W o

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report that was prepared by
our consultant Blaine Tech Services Inc., for the above noted site. The groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MIBE. Samples are coliected from
monitoring wells MW-1 annually (1st quarter), MW-2 semi-annually (Ist and 3rd quarters)
and MW-7 quarterly. Well MW-3 has been added back to the sampling program per your
request and will be sampled quarterly.

utBE ©
The benzene concentration decreased in monitoring well MW-7 from the previous 200 () PFL’ "

sampling event, while it was below method detection limits in well MW-3. The !
chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon was detected in MW-3, when
it was analyzed for TPH-d.

The depth to groundwater varied from 10.25 feet to 11.55 feet below grade, with a
direction of flow changing to southwesterly from the previous southeasterly.

In the next sampling event confirmation of MtBE by EPA Method 8260 will be conducted
in those wells that detect MIBE by EPA 8020.

A work plan to conduct a utility survey has been submitted to your office under separate
cover. This work will proceed with approval of the work plan.




o

February 18, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Chevron Service Station #9-6991
Page 2

Chevron will continue the monitoring program as noted above. If you have any questions,
call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODULCTS COMPANY

;',,f
%-4 / e -
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager
Enclosure

Ce.  Bill Scudder, Chevron

Mr. Chuck Headlee

RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612
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Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583

Re:  Worlk Plan for Utility Survey
Chevron Service Station, 5-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Brigps:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group,
Chevron Products Company (Chovron), presents a wo

Ine. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
rk plan to conduct a utility sutvey

in order to determine the location of utility line frenches which may be acting as

preferential pathways for the migration of methyl tert
constituents in groundwater at the site referenced above. The scope ©
include performing a utility survey and plotting

-butyl ether (MtBE) and gasoline
f-work will
utility locations on a map. Following

completion of the survey, a report will be prepared with an evaluation of the conduits in

the area and will make recommendations i
plan is presented in response t
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). If you hav
the contents of this work plan, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson i

Staﬁf/Scientist

o

I amés A. Perkins
Project Geologist
RG 4472
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£ fiirther investigation is required. The work
o the December 1, 1998 letter from the Alameda County
¢ any questions regarding

cc Mz Scoti O. Scery, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health _
M. Chuck Headlez, Regional Water Quality Control Board — S.F. Bay Reglon

125 Gateway Place, Suite 440

= San Jose, California 95110-1006 {4018} 441-7500

FAX (408) 441.7533



Seery, Scott, Public HealthE

From: Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

Sent: " Tuesday, December 01, 1998 1:54 PM

To: Weston, Robert, Public Health, EH

Cc: Peacock, Tom, Public Health, EH; Pantages, Dick, Public Health, EH
Subject: Chevron Station # 96691, 2920 Casiro Valley Bl., Castro Vailey
Rob

{ wanted to bring to your attention the marked increase of MtBE and other fuel components in groundwater
samples collected in August from wells at this site. MtBE has been elevated since 1996 (5300 ug/l), but was
hovering between 11,000 and 20,000 ug/l since. In August it rose to 47,000 ug/l; benzene rose from 16 to 350 ug/l
between June and August 1898,

| wondered what the status of the UST certification was and if you needed any help with this particular site.

Scott

Page 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700
December 1, 1998 (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 651

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE:  Chevron Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs;

‘quarter 1998 monitoring report. This report documents the sampling and monitoring of wells
located at this site during August 1998.

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW- 1, -2, and -7 during this reporting
period. Concentrations of both MtBE and benzene rose markedly during this sampling event.
MtBE concentrations are reported to be up to 47,000 ug/l in well MW-7, an increase of 35,000
ug/l from the June event. Benzene concentrations also increased in this well, from 16 ug/l in
June to 350 ug/l in August.

Historically, MtBE has been sought in sampled groundwater at this site since December
1895. The initial sample collected from well MW-7 during that 1995 event indicated MtBE
was not detected (<2.5 ug/l). During the next sampling event, in March 1996, MIBE was
reported at a concentration of 5300 ug/| in this well. By June 1996, MtBE concentrations had
risen to 14,000 ug/l in this same well. By September 1996, the MtBE concentration was
reported to be 20,000 ug/l. Since then, reported MtBE concentrations had remained between
12,000 and 15,000 ug/l in MW-7, with a drop in March 1997 to 2100 ug/l, and another in
March 1998 where MtBE was not detected (<2.5 ug/l).

MBE has been sought only once (December 1995) in samples coliected from wells MW-3
and —4. These wells are located cross- and down-gradient of both the UST cluster, and
current and former dispenser islands. MtBE was reported at a concentration of 1400 ug/l in
MW-3, and 9.9 ug/l in MW-4 during that sampling event. According to the approved sampling
plan negotiated at that time, neither well has been sampled since.

At this time, please reinstate the sampling of well MW-3, adhering to a quarterly schedule.
Hence, both MW-3 and -7 will be sampled and monitored each quarter.
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® Page 2 ‘ December 1, 1988

Storm and sanitary sewer lines run beneath Castro Valley Boulevard and Anita Avenue. The
trenches in which these lines are placed, and perhaps the lines themselves, may present

- preferential pathways for the migration of contaminated groundwater (i.e., MtBE) away from
the site should such utility trenches be inundated by shatiow groundwater. Historic depth-to-
groundwater data for this site suggest that this may be occurring. This issue must be
evaluated.

Please submit a work plan describing plans to evaluate these and other potential utility
alignments as conduits for contaminant dispersal from the site. This work plan is due within
45 days of the date of this letter.

Please call me

10) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hazardc-aus Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH



ALAMEDA COUNTY - ' :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

John Randall (510) 567-6700

Chevron Products Company FAX (510) 337-6335

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0504

February 20, 1997

RE: SUBMITTAL OF QUARTERLY REPQRTS

Dear Mr. Randall:

It has become increasingly apparent that quarterly monitoring and
sampling reports for Chevron site assessment or remediation
projects are not being submitted in a timely fashion. For
example, 3rd quarter 1996 reports for several sites where
sampling occurred in September 1996 were just submitted in
February 1997, a full S months after the fact. This isg not
acceptable, particularly in those cases where the facts would

have supported a request by this agency of some action by Chevron
in the interim.

Please inform your staff that we expect such standard quarterly

reports to be submitted within 60 days of the completion of field
activities.

Please call me.at (510) 567-6783 should you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

S t . . CHMM
enior Ha ous Materials Specialist
cC: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director

Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection
Tom Peacock, ACDEH LOP

Laxry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

ACDEH LOP staff
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.~ ALAMEDA COUNTY .

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.

Stld 651 Environmental Protection Division
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

January 10, 1996 " {510)567-6700 fax: (510})337-9335

Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

Subject: Investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-6991 located at
2920 Castre Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Miller:

This office has completed a review of Gettler-Ryan Inc.’s Well Installation Report dated
October 27, 1995 and Blaine Tech Services Inc.’s 3rd Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring
report dated November 2, 1995 for the subject site. Monitoring well MW-7 was instalied
downgradient of the former underground storage tank pit on August 30, 1995. Groundwater
was most recently sampled and analyzed from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 on
September 25, 1995.

In response to your meeting with Scott Seery of this office and Kevin Graves with the
RWQCB on January 26, 1995, regarding the Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed
Future Action Plan dated December 20, 1994, and your letter dated December 3, 1995, a
modified version of the proposed monitoring and sampling schedule is approved.
Groundwater has been sampled and analyzed at this site since October 1991, Because impact
to groundwater appears to be localized to the site and contaminant concentrations continue to
be low, a reduction in groundwater monitoring/sampling can be implemented as follows:

i

Well ID Sampling schedule

MW-1 Annual (1st quarter)

MW-2 Semi-annual (1st and 3rd quarters)
MW-3 Discontinue sampling

MW-4 Discontinue sampling

MW-35 Discontinue sampling

MW-6 Discontinue sampling

MW-7 Quarterly

Please submit ground water monitoring reports to this office on a semi-annual basis for
this site and begin analyzing/reporting for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) during
the next groundwater sampling event. Attached is a letter from the San Francisco Regional




Chevron/Miller

Re: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
January 10, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Board dated May 2, 1995 which requires reporting of MTBE at all sites
where a gasoline release occurred after 1983. The status of this site and sampling program
will be reevaluated at the end of 1996.

Please note that the review of environmental assessment/investigations for the subject
site has been transferred from Scott Seery to the undersigned of this office. Should you
have questions, please contact me at (510)567-6755 and submit all reports to my attention.
Thank you for your attention to these matters.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

¢: ¥°Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gerdon Coleman - File(ALL).



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES . :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

August 8, 19885

STID 651

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.C. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-6991, 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRC VALLEY

Dear Mr. Miller:

I have completed review of the July 21, 1995 Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(GRI) well installation work plan, as submitted under Chevron
cover of the same date. This work plan presents the scope of

work associated with the installation of one additional well,

designated MW-7, at the subject site.

The cited GRI work plan has been accepted as submitted. Please
contact this office when field work has been scheduled to begin.
I may be reached at 510/567-6783.

Sincerely,

Saoty/ 0. ery, CHMM
Senior 74 ardous Materials Specialist

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Stephen Carter, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J
Dublin, CA 94568




. STAT: OF CALIFORNIA . ‘ PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone:  (510) 286-1255

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION Fax:  (510) 286.1380 (ra P
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 .-
OAKLAND, CA 94612

Mr. Scott Seery November b, 1992
Department of Environmental Health File: UST (RCH)
80 Swan Way, Room 210

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Pilot Study; Chevron Station # 9-6921, 2920 Castrc Valley Blvd., Castro Vé_."’.ey
Dear Mr. Seery: d

| have had the opportunity to review the information that you have submitted
regarding the use of the "Powercore method" and the use of 3/4" monitor wells. My
understanding of the purpose of this study was to demonstrate a side by side
comparison with standard construction 2" wells. Data from three, 3/4" wells was to
be compared to data from three, corresponding 2" wells. This was not done. Instead
only one 2" well was installed. The inferences that can be made regarding this pilot
study are at best limited. | am not aware of any statistical groundwater analysis
methods that utilize only two points as a population.

As with all monitor well construction the purpose is to achieve a representative
groundwater sample and allow for the measurement of hydraulic parameters. The
uncertainties involved with any method of well construction and application are to be
avoided whenever practically possible. Some of the uncertainties involved with the
"Powercore method" and application would include:

1} Sampling: Poor recovery for non-cohesive soils.

2) Shearing or smearing of the borehole surface: Energy associated with well
development has minimal impact beyond the filter pack. Thus the smear zone
will not be removed and will instead present effectiveness problems both
with well development and sampling hydraulic parameters.

3} Fiiter pack: Construction limitations on uniform placement.

4) Limited applicability with respect to depth or use {aquifer tests, extraction well
conversion).

This method at best appears to have very limited application. While there is a growing
need to reduce the costs associated with hydrogeologic investigations | would not
recommend using or approving this method at this time without further study of its
application and reliability.

Richard Hiett
Water Resources Control Engineer



ALAMERA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
January 21, 1992 80 Swan Way, Am. 210

Oakland, CA 94621

(415) 271-4300

Mr. Eddie So

Regional Water Quality Control Board-
gan Francisco bay Region

2101 Webster Street, 4th Floor
oakland, CA 94612

RE: PILOT STUDY; CHEVRON STATION #9-6991, 2920 CASTRO VALLEY
BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY . :

Dear Mr. So:

Attached please find a copy of the Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI)
response to the December 5, 1991 correspondence from this office.
You may recall that the referenced December 5 correspondence
addressed the results of an initial ground water investigation at
this site. This investigation, as well as an investigation at
another Chevron site in Oakland, involved the installation of
3/4-inch monitoring wells using an nexperimental"” Powercore drilling
method. The initial results of the well installation at this site
seemed less than favorable, primarily pecause of poor sample
recovery, a possible 1imiting factor with this method.

Following lengthy consultation with your office, it was determined
that the relative effectiveness of these aemall diameter wells had not
been established, when compared to the larger-diameter wells in
common use for such jnvestigations. In the referenced December 5

correspondence, Chevron was requested to install adgitional standard
sized wells (2-4") adjacent to the 3/4-inch wells installed
previously. Further, Chevron was advised that the use of these
3/4-inch wells would not be allowed elsewhere unless proven as
effective as larger-diameter wells. To address this point, Chevron

was encouraged to use this site for a pilot study.

The attached GTI letter attempts to address some of the apparent
limitations to the Powercore method, and informs us that Chevron will
be using this site for a pilot study. However, GTI limits the
installation of additional standard sized wells to one (1), asserting
that only a single well is necessary to validate the data collected

from all remaining 3/4-inch wells on~site.

Please review the attached letter at your earliest conveniencé.
Please also provide written comments regarding this issue directly to
Ms. Nancy Vukelich of Chevron U.S.A., where appropriate.



Mr. Eddie So
RE: Chevron #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.

January 21, 1992
Page 2 of 2

Please call me at 510/271-4320 with any questions*or comments. I
appreciate your attention to this matter.

scef t 0. Seery
azardouquaterlals Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chlef Hazardous Materials Division
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPAHTMENT OF ENV!RONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

a0 Swan Way, Am. 200

(De C emper 5y 1991 Oakiand, CA 94621
T : (415)

Ms. Nancy vukelich
Chevron U.8.A. IDC.

2410 camino Ramon

P.0. BoX 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

/RON . SERVICE STATION .ig.-_-apnp 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,

RE: Sl e
"CASTRO| VALLEY, ALAMEDR COUNTY

pear Ms. yukelich:

The Alameda county Envirpnmental Health pepartment, Hazardous
Materials pivision, has completed review of the November 11, 1991
croundwater Technologdy, Inc. (GTI) preliminary site assessment report
(PSA) , as submitted under Chevron cover dated November 14, 1991. The
noted report documents the results of the PSA, conducted during
september and October 1991, which included the installation of three
(3) 3/4-inch diameter ground water monitoring using an "experimental“
Powercore method, and scil and ground water sampling. pPlease be
advised that the opinions and directives expressed in this letter are
in concurrence with the San Francisco Bay Regional wWater guality
control Board (RWQCB) -

review of the cited report indicates that appropriate soil and ground
water analyses were not perfnrmed as required. The apprpvpd GTI work
plan, as amended June 14, 1991, acknnwlpdgad the requiremant for
soils and ground water collected from the well completed closest to
the former waste oil tankﬂpit_{desiqnatp&; -3¥ in the Nov. 11 GTI

=]
Upde;grggpg Tanks. gpil and grou
only analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and TOG.

The noted GTI work plan, as amended, further acknowledged that soil
and ground water samples collected from the wells COWE “tpd__,pppp;
to the fuel tank cluster and fOXDEE. product lines. (S8 signated MW
and -3) 4 be analyzed for TPH as both gasoline and iese
BTEX. Soil and ground water collected from MW-2 and -3 were only
analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX.




® °
Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: Chevron #9-6991, 2920 castro Valley Blvd.
December 5, 1991
Page 2 of 5

The limited laboratory analyses data do indicate, however, that
ground water and, to a certain extent, soils peneath the site have
been impacted by fuel hydrocarbons. Elevated concentrations of TPH-G
and BTEX were detected in ground water collected from each well.
TPH-C and benzene concentrations were as high as 230 and 45
micrograms per liter (ug/l or ppb), respectively, in MW-1; 110 and
5.1 ppb in MW-2; and, 81 and 1.9 ppb in MW-3. Benzene levels all
exceed the state MCL of 1.0 ppb. TOG was not detected in water
collected from MW-1l. Collected soil samples show negligible or
nondetectable concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, and TOCG.

The use of the Powercore method at this site, as previously stated,
was an experiment to determine its applicability to well
installations and soil sampling in shallow ground water
environments. We can only state that, very preliminarily, the 3/4
inch monitoring wells constructed using this technique allowed the
collection of ground water at this particular site. Whether or not
the 3/4 inch wells allowed the collection of representative ambient
ground water samples, oI whether such wells will continue to allow
the collection of such samples, is unknown.

The Powercore method does have some obvious, practical limitations.
The November 11 report documents GTIL's difficulty in recovering soil
samples from MW-1 during coring. The report does not attempt to
explain the possible cause(s) of this failed recovery. One possible
explanation for failing to recover samples may be a consegquence of
the loose clayey- and gravelly-sands encountered in the unsaturated
zone in boring MW-1 which, upon removal of the sample barrel, simply
would not remain in the barrel. No mention is made whether or not
finger-type sample retainers were used. Recovery appears to have
been more successful where more cohesive clays and silts were
encountered in MW-2 and -3.

Further compounding the difficulty in using this sampling method, the
entire string of sample barrels must be removed from the formation to
extract the continuous soil core and retrieve the brass-lined soil
sample, and presumably to construct the well. Should the formation
be poorly consolidated or,- as is the case with sediments encountered
in boring MW-3, saturated at challow depth, there is no mechanism to
prevent sloughing of the bore hole when the sample barrel is

removed. This problem, according to the November 11 GTI report,
prevented the collection of representative samples below a depth of
10 feet in MW-3.




Mg. Nancy Vukelich

RE: Chevron #9-6991, 2920 Castro vValley Blvd.
December 5, 1991

Page 3 of 5

please bear in mind that the results of this experimental drilling
project do not constitute a successful pilot study. Without
thorough research and successful bench scale/pilot studies that
document that Powercore-installed wells, in addition to the soil
sampling component, function as effectively as their larger-diameter
counterparts using more traditional well boring methods, this
drilling method cannot be approved for use elsewhere in Alameda

County.

This Department and the RWQCB invite the evaluation of new and
innovative technologies that will save time, money, and other
resources, and which are less disruptive to the sites being
investigated. However, before new technologies can be accepted for
widespread use, they must be shown to provide data which allow for
the same reproducibility and level of confidence as with those
investigative methods already in common use.

Be advised that if Chevron should decide to use the castro Valley
site for a pilot study, the Department and RWQCB will recuire Chevron
to install additional wells of standard diameter (2-4"), using
standard drilling techniques (e.g., hollow stem auger). Such wells
must be constructed in close proximity to, and have the same overall
length and screened intervals as, the existing 3/4 inch wells. All
wells would have to be sampled and monitored the same day, and
analyzed for the same range of target compounds.

Tn order to verify that the sample data collected from the 3/4 inch
wells are truly representative, the following tasks are considered
necessary to complete:

1) Advance ocne soil boring within 5 feet of each current 3/4
inch well (MW-1, -2, and —3) using standard drilling methods
(e.g., hollow stem auger). During boring advanecement, soil
samples are to be collected every 5-feet, at any significant
changes in lithology, or where there is obvious
contamination (by visual, olfactory, Or organic vapor
analyzer indicators). Samples are to bhe analyzed for TPH-G/D
and BTEX. Additionally, soil samples collected from that
boring advanced closest to MW-1 (proximal to the former
waste oil tank pit) must also be analyzed for halogenated
hydrocarbons, semivolatile organic compounds, and metals
(ca, cr, Wi, Pb, and Zn): o



Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: Chevron #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
December 5, 1991

Page 4 of 5

2) New wells are to be a minimum diameter of 2", completed to .
the same depth, screened over the sanme interval, and have

the same slot size and filter pack as their 3/4 inch

counterparts. water collected 1. :

andlyzed £8r th

and metalls (as listed above). These analyses are to be
performed on samples collected beginning December 1991.

3) Ground water monitoring and sampling schedules are to adhere
to those initially outlined in the June 26, 1991
correspondence -from this Department: water lavel i
feasurements are to be taken for 12 consecutive months;:
water samples are to be collected monthly for the first
quarter, and then quarterly thereafter should contaminant
levels stabilize or diminish, unless otherwise directed.

Please be further advised that, should Chevron decide not to use this
site for a pilot study, the installation and monitoring of additional

standard-sized wells will still be required, as outlined in Tasks
1-3, above. Solely monitoring the 3/4 inch wells currently on site
will not be acceptable to this Department or RWQCB.

The results of these additional soil boring, well installation, and
soil/water sample analyses, together with the well sampling
information for the existing 3/4 inch wells, are to be presented in
the 1991 4th gquarter report, due for submittal February 1, 1992. The
data must be presented such that two discrete data sets are shown,
one data set representing each well type for the reported
monitoring/sampling period. For example, ground water elevations and
subseguent gradient determinations and maps for each well type must
be generated and presented separately. &all subsequent quarterly
reports are to be presented in this fashion.

The 4th guarter 1991 report must also discuss any and all problems
encountered earlier while using the Powercore drilling method, in
terms of those difficulties noted during boring advancement, soil
sampling, and well construction, development, and sampling, among
other issues. Provide explanations for the apparent difficulties
and possible solutions. The key is to openly discuss the merits and
shortcomings of this technology.



Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: Chevron Station §9-6991, 2920 Castro valley Blvd.
December 5, 1991

page 5 of 5

please feel free to contact me at 510/271-4320, and/or Mr. Eddie So
of the RWQCB at 510/464-1255, to discuss the contents of this letter.

sSincere

eery, CHMM
Materials specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials pivision
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
sandra Lindsey, GTI
files
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- 1EDA COUNTY [
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

June 26, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Bm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621
Ms. Nancy Vukelich (415)
Chevron U.5.4a. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon
P.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-6991, 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO
VALLEY; PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

This Department has completed review of the June 14, 1991 Groundwater
Technology, Inc. (GTI) addenda to the initial April 26, 1991 GTI
preliminary site assessment work plan for the investigation of the
referenced Chevron site in Castro Valley. The noted work plan
proposes to use an experimental "powercore”™ drilling method to
investigate the extent of subsurface contamination at this site.

This proposal, as amended, has been accepted with the following
conditions:

1) The soil sampling barrels shall be outfitted with stainless
steel or brass sleeves during each sample collection event
as the sampling barrels are advanced into native materials.
Once samples are collected, sample sleeves shall be handled
in the same fashion as those collected using standard
california-modified, split-spoon samplers.

2) All samples collected in "horings" advanced within
10-feet of each perceived contaminant source (i.e., former
piping runs, tanks) shall be analyzed for target compounds
appropriate for each potential source. [See: Section
III.1.a, of the RWQCB "Guidelines", 10 AUG 91 edition]

3) The June 14 addenda identifies one of the target compounds
for soil and water collected from the boring/well advanced
closest to the former waste oil tank as "nitrates". This
should actually have read nickel.

/// 4) Because of the ease of its use, a stainless steel bailer is
¢ encouraged over of a Teflon "pipette"” for the collection of

\\MK‘ water samples.

5} We expect to receive a copy of GTI's SOP for sampling QA/QC,
as this document was omitted from the June 14 addenda.




Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
June 26, 1991

Page 2 of 3

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of this
phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted
quarterly for the duration cof the investigation until eligible

for final "sign-off" by the RWQCBE.

Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of
each subsequent quarter (i.e., August 1, November 1, February 1, and
May 1). Hence, a report documenting work occurring during the third
quarter 1991 is due for submittal November 1, 1991; one documenting
fourth quarter work is due February 1, 1992, and so forth.

Please adhere to the following minimum monitoring schedule for the
initial year of the investigation at this site:

1) Water levels in each well are to be measured and recorded
monthly for the next year, and then gquarterly thereafter;

2) All (new) monitoring wells are to be sampled monthly for
the first quarter. Such monthly sampling may be reduced to
guarterly after the first three months if concentrations of
target compounds remain stable, or diminish, unless
otherwise directed;

3) As indicated previously, summary reports are to be submitted
to this Department and the RWQCB quarterly for the life
of this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical

reports pursuant to california Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
toc respond or a late response may result in the referral of this case
to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the responsible
party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day. Any
extensions of stated deadlines, or modifications of the required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the
RWQCB.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 415/ 271-4320.

Sincerely,

=/,

,;wé';
%co"tt 0. _Séery, CHMM
“Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division



Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
June 26, 1991
Page 3 of 3

cc: (con't)

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Howard Hatayama, DHS

lLester Feldman, RWQCEB

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department

Glen Mitchell, GTI

files



\LAMEDA COUNTY

' . Post-It™ brand fax tradiilittal memo 7671 |# of pages » /7
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Postit brand fax vadffgtal memo 767 et
AGENCY — "
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director SR AL
Depi. Phone #
Fax# o Iy Fax #
June 4, 1991 -
Ms. Nancy Vukelich (415}
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-6991, 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO
VALLEY; PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL
Dear Ms. Vukelich:

Thank you for the submittal of the April 26,
Technology,
as submitted under Chevron cover

1991 Groundwater
work plan,

Inc. (GTI) preliminary site assessment (PSA)
The noted

dated April 30, 1991.

work plan outlines proposed actions to assess the extent of
contamination and subsurface conditions at the referenced site using

an innovative approach.
technology,
inch) monitoring wells.
shallow ground water conditions.

This approach utilizes "Powercore" drilling
and results in the completion of small diameter (0.75
This technigque is reportedly limited to
Proponents of this technique claim

some cost benefits as a result of reduced drilling waste production,

and minimized disruption of facility operations.

Although this technique appears attractive, several elements of the

submitted work plan require clarification.
approved for this stage
issues are resolved to

This work plan may be
of the investigation provided the following
the satisfaction of this Department:

1)

Discuss soil sampling techniques used to meet the
requirement for collection of rundisturbed" samples. GTI SOP
14 discusses the use of standard 18 x 2 inch ID split-spoon
sample barrels incorporating three 2 x 6 inch brass inserts
(California type), yet the work plan indicates that steel

2 inch x 2.5 foot sampling barrels will be used, and that
each barrel will, when extracted from the ground between
each drive, be "...opened, [allowing] inspection of the
continuous soil core sample generated." How will volatile
compounds be protected from atmospheric exposure if the
cores are opened for inspection? Are there brass or
stainless steel liners in these core samplers?

This section of the work plan also indicates that the field
geologist will "...select samples for laboratory analyses
from the total core." How will samples be "selected?"
[Note: SOP 14 discusses field screening techniques when
using standard california-medified, split-spoon samplers;
however, SOP 14 does not appear to pertain to the planned
sampling technique. Hence, we will not assume that the
topic of field screening/sample selection has been
clarified.)



Ms. Nancy Vukelich
RE: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.

June 4,

1991

Page 2 of 3

2)

3)

4)

Soil samples collected from borings advanced in closest
proximity to the fuel tank cluster and product piping are to
be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as both
gasoline and diesel (TPH-G/D), and the volatile compounds
benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE). [Please
note that elevated levels of TPH as both diesel and gasoline
were discovered in soil during earlier work at the site in
proximity to the fuel USTs and piping runs.]

Those samples collected in the boring advanced closest to
the location of the former waste oil tank are to be analyzed
for TPH~G/D, BTXE, total oil and grease (TOG), chlorinated
hydrocarbons, metals (cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, and Ni), and
semivolatile organic compounds (PCB, PCP, PNA and

creosote). These additional analyses are required by the
RWQCB for samples associated with waste oil tank leaks, a
number of which were not analyzed for during the first

round of sampling during tank ¢losure, although required.

The first round of water sample analyses will mimic those
for scoil samples. The target compounds appropriate for
future water analyses will depend upon the outcome of the
initial sampling episode.

For your information, the state-certified laboratory
proposed by GTI, Superior Analytical Laboratories, is not
presently certified to conduct a number of the required
analyses.

Soil samples are to be collected every 5 feet, when there
are significant changes in lithology, or in areas of obvious
contamination noted during boring advancement.

Sampling ground water monitoring wells using Peristaltic or
air 1ift pumps is not acceptable. Ground water samples
should be collected using means which reduce the loss of
volatile compounds, such as with Teflon/stainless steel
bailers, or gas-actuated positive displacement pumps.

[See: Appendix A, Pg. Al4, SWRCB LUFT Field Manual, Oct.
1989 edition}]

The site map should show the former location of the waste
0il tank relative to that of the proposed well in this area.
The location of this well should be south-southwest, and
within 10 feet, of the former waste oil tank pit.




® ®
Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
June 4, 1991
Page 3 of 3

6) Initial ground water data from monitoring wells located at
the northwest corner of Anita Avenue and Castro Valley Blvd.
indicate that the ground water flow direction at that site,
as calculated from data collected December 1990, is towards
the southwest. Whether this data is representative of
conditions beneath the Chevron site is unclear; however, you
may want to modify the proposed location of the well at the
southeast corner of the site to reflect this information.

7) Please be certain that wells are surveyed to an established
benchmark to an accuracy of 0.01 foot, and that values are
referenced to mean sea level.

8) Please submit a ground water sampling QA/QC plan. It is
recommended that the QA/QC sampling protocol include such
elements as duplicate samples, and trip and equipment
blanks, among others. .

9) Please submit a Site Safety Plan. The scope of this plan
must adhere to guidelines specified under Part
1910.120(1) (2) of 29CFR.

10) You are encouraged to use non-phosphate detergents (i.e.,
Ligui-Nox) when decontaminating sampling/purging equipment.

Please have your ceonsultant respond in writing to the previous list
of items within 15 days, or by June 20, 1991. The response should be
in the form of an addendum to the April 26 work plan.

Please feel free to contact me at 415/271-4320 should you have any
questions regarding the content of this letter.

Sincergly,

S
__8tott O+"Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Jack Edwards
Glen Mitchell, GTI
files



Ig/C/MGC\M Jks{eaol ,@P '2

'E‘Baw-er\ m m

~  shallsy GO, e, | ont Qo s &ss\

)

- LLSS C‘AJQS.‘LQ ?‘%W‘s\{fd (Fur;-{ "7( CJ Sﬂ /!, ‘e‘fQ 9 "_

"~ of/rCEO—/‘ -{23 ’4‘13—/3\{/{

Gl bk~ regal fre Y

- W@( [,,%gw,?ﬂ ‘F&) Wa(ba, feretr cuone ol




aLle@"’l + 9-¢ 727, 2920 C. A

D USTo st~ Bt 1, 1550

@ Qa.pzm‘(' *o _C-hﬁk;”(}f\ ~ e f?‘?'é (MMGAW Cenren /I/z./f/pﬂ
— "%M&s Q‘lc%er\ closwre =

— G ez afhke closwe 3 1% Hpny bty B
of pablp~

o vegusste,_eptons ivn Ao P peop Bl My 10
= % mos  affer clswse P 17 Kunglele




C(Q_S(»m V\—,@\C'f\. 292@ .o ?CQO{.

B A1 g AN

— —_

&U@sr[e @:f '![% | Smges S
No @ -0 He  (Boo Emey (b all T yes
 ® wP Por KR et (B30 ot alt
@ TP e (ercepT B THEG on secple wom)
@ BTXE o <N‘J7m4a( ‘5%151—&3 Qo{vcb‘m m%cm%)
s ‘(_f«“'y ZIDOS mpa, 'ch—rC/ /0 TRG o Se ol WO/NA
Sl BOppn. TOE (@ 1S RS in Sowple wOMIST

W cthedd o Tl Lot 2000 mag f] YT
AT - %facM | |

2 Diddorobomans defecfad i Mewy (' BeeN
neder B (@ (1T RG i wo. T
w(nm wease '5“"1‘(&5 ST L + Swol collec -bo!

- All Sur ,aivo were Ve pun Aol ( wﬂé%}*mfg,.,__________-____
S Mtﬂ/ vl T PHCD used afas c,()//’_bc o~ o 6. Tah Susc -
- exXCara {75'n &DW o*‘r;é?, ‘7’/7‘ & lad basy dﬂ‘é’{%&d DD

-~ _éff‘%_\?f_-f%___mfl___?  EPA putled FIR.R used s fad o =20

 Gr Toe 2 6@9 ROGER  recommed 507 S5 _/___-_%@ -
._ Mé-@—f%
| mmd _mm Fhwer was qawﬁmmk ufan Sora_
mpc?s W/D Mmlwfj. m Pb a‘rLa//




e Y

%

Chevron
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

2410 Camine Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone {415) 842-9500
Mail Address; PO. Box 5004, S2n Ramon, CA 94583-0804

(«

3 I 5 ?’f;;? ~8 ryy.. s
. . ' ST
Marketing Operations ) ! 3
R. B. Bellinger
Manager, Operations

S. L. Patterson
Area, Manager, Operations

C. G. Trimbach March 1, 1991

Managar, Engineering

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-6591

2920 Castro.Valley Blvd.

Ay

Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr., Seery:

In response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACHCS) letter to Chevron
U.S.A. Inc. {Chevron) dated February 1, 1991, Chevron is reguest-
ing an extension to the March 3, 1991, Preliminary Site Assess-
ment Proposal date effective March 3, 1991, to terminate on

May 10, 1991, A workplan will be forwarded to you no later
than May 10, 1991, which will describe the work steps we pro-
pose to take at the above referenced site. This extension is
being requested as we are currently evaluating a new and inno-
vative technology proposed by our consultant, Groundwater Tech-
nology, Inc. for possible testing at this site.

As requested in the letter from ACHCS dated February 1, 19391, a
check in the amount of $855 is attached as a deposit for project
oversight by ACHCS.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to
contact Nancy Vukelich at (415) 842-9581.

Very truly yours}

C. E;i?;imbach
By CL*}\\

Nancy Vukelith
NLV/jmr

Attachment

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett
RWQCB~Bay Area
1800 Harrison Street
Suite # 700
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. W.T. Scudder - w/o enclosures
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY .2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

. . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mailer # P 062 128 353 Mazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
1991 {415)

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

2410 Camino Ramon

P.0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: 'REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT; CHEVRON SERVICE STATION.

#5-6951; 2930 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY
Dear Ms. Vukelich:

This Department is in receipt and has completed review of the
December 1990 Groundwater Technoleogy, Inc. (GTI) report, as submitted
under Chevron cover dated January 21, 1991, documenting the results
of s0il sample analyses and other activities associated with the
closure of two (2) underground storage tanks (UST) from the
referenced site beginning September 11, 1990.

Observations made at the time of closure, and later substantiated
through analyses performed upon both seil and ground water samples,
indicate that a confirmed release from the UST system(s) has occurred
at this site. 1Initial concentrations of total oil and grease (TOG)
were as high as 830 and 1400 parts per million (ppm) in samples AW
and AE, respectively, both collected at a depth of 8 feet below grade
(BG) at the bottom of the original waste oil UST pit following
closure of this tank. A subsequent sample identified in the report
as WOM, collected from a depth of 11 feet BG, had TOG concentrations
of 2000 ppm. Additionally, sample WOM exhibited the presence of
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) at
concentrations of 26, 7.5, 6.4 and 22 ppm, respectively, as well as
the chlorinated compound 1,2-dichlorobenzene at a concentration of
7.8 ppn.

A TOG concentration of 3200 ppm was detected in sample 6A, collected
from a depth of 12 feet BG at the west end (sidewall?) of the pit
following an initial limited overexcavation of this area. Other
samples ranged in TOG concentration from nondetectable (ND) to 1500
ppm, the latter reflecting the analysis of sample 2A, also collected
at a depth of 12 feet BG along the north edge (sidewall?) of the pit
following the noted limited overexcavation. An extended
overexcavation followed, with the resultant analyses indicating
latent TOG concentrations ranging from ND to 480 ppm, the latter from
sample PH1-10, reportedly collected from a "pothole" at a depth of 10
feet BG at the north edge of the excavation. Ground water collected
from this excavation, present at approximately 11 feet BG with
samples identified as WOWAT1 and WOWAT2, were analyzed only for total
petroleum hydrocarbeons as gasoline (TPH-G) with the results
indicating 1400 and 510 parts per billion (ppb), respectively.




Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: Chevron Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
February 1, 1991

Page 2 of 4

Because only the northern-most fuel UST was removed, samples
collected from within this pit were limited to the pit's north end.
Such samples were analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX. Only sample PITNC is
noteworthy, with concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX at 63, 0.05, 0.01,
0.52 and 2 ppm, respectively. Ground water welling into the
depression left following the removal of the noted tank, and flowing
predominantly from the backfill surrounding the remaining tanks, had
evident floating product on the water's surface. This water
exhibited high concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX. Ground water sample
PITWTR1 had concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX, respectively, of
51,000, 5800, 9600, 960 and 13,000 ppb; ground water sample PITWIRZ2,
54,000, 6200, 10,000, 1100 and 14,000 ppb.

Initial soil samples collected from the product piping trenches
adjacent to the former fueling islands showed elevated levels of
contamination, especially in the southern-most trench where samples
TSW and TSE exhibited concentrations of 52 ppm TPH-G and 1000 ppm TPH
as diesel (TPH-D), respectively, at a depth of 3 feet BG. (Note:
Figure 3 indicates analyte concentrations in these samples as 34 and
600 ppm, respectively, which differs from the information presented
in Table 2.) Following further excavation, latent contamination
remains at a highest concentration of 140 ppm TPH-D in sample PT-N7,
presumably collected from the north side of the southern-most piping
trench at a depth of 7 feet BG (although Figure 4 illustrates that
this sample was collected from the south side of the trench).

Clearly there has been a confirmed release at this site. As a
result, you must perform additional environmental investigations to
determine the lateral and vertical extent of both soil and ground
water contamination associated with this release. Such an
investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site Assessment,
or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site, b=
deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the
RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental/geotechnical
firm. Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting
the criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached
Appendix A,



Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: Chevron Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
February 1, 1991

Page 3 of 4

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation for this
site. This oversight will include our review and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches. The issuance of well drilling permits, however, will be
through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District, Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency
if it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact upon ground
water.

The PSA proposal is due within 30 days of the date of this letter,
or by March 3, 1991. Once this proposal has been reviewed and
approved, work should commence no later than April 3, 1991.
Accompanying this proposal must be a check payable to Alameda County
totalling $855 to offset expenses incurred by this Department during
oversight of this project. This deposit is placed into an account
from which money is drawn at the rate of $67 per hour as time is
dedicated to the project.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports must be submitted
quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off". Such
gquarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter (i.e., May 1, August 1, November 1, and February
1).

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status
of the investigation and must include, among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples
collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground'water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour. maps showing
gradients, free and dissoclved product plume definition maps
for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.

¢ Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation
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Ms. Nancy Vukelich

RE: Chevron Station $#9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
February 1, 1991

Page 4 of 4

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or
-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for techmnical

reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to respond or a late response could result in the referral of this
case to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the
responsible party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day.
Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
the RWQCB. .

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

s Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Fred Hayden, GTI
Jack Edwards
files



Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California « Phone {415} 8423500
Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Oparas N5 q} W& VS| Pt 28
D. Moller
Manager, Operatinng

S. L. Patterson
Area Manager, Operaticns

C. 6. Trimbach
Manager, Engineering

January 21, 1991

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr., Shahid:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Tank Excavation Summary Report
dated December, 1990, prepared by our consultant Groundwater

Technology, Inc. for the above referenced site. This report

documents the excavation activities related to the removal of
an underground unleaded product tank and waste 0il tank.

Bs indicated in the report, limited contamination was detected

in the former waste oil tank excavation and piping trenches. The
former waste o0il tank pit was overexcavated to a depth of 15-
feet. Final excavation samples collected detected oil & grease
concentrations between ND and 12 ppm. The southwest piping trench
was overexcavated to a depth of 7-feet. Continued excavation of
the south product line trench was restricted due to the proximity
of a sidewalk south of this area. Final excavation samples col-
lected detected TPH-gasoline concentrations ranging from ND to

140 ppm.

Groundwater was encountered in the product tank excavation at a
depth of ll-feet. During the overexcavation of the waste oil

tank pit, groundwater was encountered at a depth of 13-feet.
Analytical testing of the groundwater detected TPH-gasoline
concentrations ranging from 510 ppb to 54,000 ppm. However,

the tank pits were not purged and allowed to refill prior to
sampling. The analytical results may not be a true representation
of groundwater quality.



‘» Page 2
‘January 21, 1991

Based on these findings, it appears that no further soils remedi-
ation work is warranted. Chevron has instructed Groundwater
Technology, Inc. to permit and install groundwater monitoring
wells to assess groundwater quality. All reports documenting
this work will be forwarded to your office.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to
call me at (415) 842 - 9581,

Very truly yours,
C. G. Trimbach

By
Nancy Vuke

NLV/jmr
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Lester Feldman
RWQCB-Bay Area
1800 Harrison Street
Suite # 700
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. W.T. Scudder - w/0 enclosures
Chevron Property Management Specialist
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AL..AHEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SL’/ICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROHMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM, 200
OAKLAND] 3 CE = 945211 ,
L 415/271-43202

s prior o tha

e ndent on ocm=

Yook and Piping

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1, Business Name CHEVRON USA, INC.

Business Owner Jack Edwards

2. Site Address 7920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

city _CASTRO VALLEY Zip _ 94546 phone (415) 881-9619

5. Mailing Address 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLUD.

ity _CASTRO VALLEX 7ip _ 94546  Phone (415)881-9619
- —_—
4. Land Owner CHEVRON USA, INC,
Address _ 2410 CAMINO RAMON _  Ccity, State _SAN RAMON, cCA Zip 94583
§. EPA I.D. No. CAL 000030039

address 2363 BOULEVARD CIRCLE, #103
bity WALNUT CREEK ' Phone _ 415/930-6666
'Licens-.'e Type A ID# 432103
7. Consultant _ ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES
Address 7 1137 K. MCDOWELL BLVD.
city PETALUMA Phone __ (707) JAS-1660




1

- '

)

8. Contact Person for Investigation

‘Hane
- Phone
9. Total No. of Tanks at facility

10. Have permit applications for all tanks b
-office?

I'ERM HARMES

(707) 765-1660

Yes (%]

Title

JOB CAPTAIN

&

Noe { ]

een subnitted to this

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a)

a)

Product/Waste Tranporter

Name ERICKSON TINC. EPA I.D. ¥YNo. CADOD9466392
' Address 255 PARR BLVD.

City RICHMOND State _CA Zip _ 94801
Rinsate Transporter

Name ERICKSON INC. EPA I.D. No. _CAD009466392

Address _ 255 PARR BLVD.

City RICHMOND State _CA Zip __94801
Tank Transporter |

Name ERTCKSON INC. PPA T.D. No. __CAD009466392

address 255 PARR BLVD.

City __ ¢ RICHMOND State _CA  Zip 94801
Tank Dispecsal Site

Name ERICKSON INC. EPA I.D. No. __CAD009466392

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

city RICHMOND state CA  zip 94801

Contaminated Soil Transﬁorter

_CAD981692809

Name DILLARD TRUCKING EPA I.D. No.
Address ROUTE #1 BOX 73
city __ ooon state _C4  zip 94514




B
‘ 'Sa.m'p‘le Collector . .

12,
Name RICHARD BLAINE
| Company _ BLAINE TECH. SERVICES
Address _ 1370 TULLY BLVD., SUITE #505
city SAN JOSE State CA zip 95122 Phone 408/995-
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
capaclity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)
M NAETIVE 4ot
10,000 UNLEADED SOTL AND WATER WiTiH T FEET

Piojne Sesit

GAL. _ IF ENCOUNTERED oF “THe BoAckFiii,
1M RSTIVES £o8lt-

I G WASTE oll- NTERFAE; ONE oA AFLE-

PELoN BhcH END <oF
“TAHK-, MuniALM
Eusps 20 lean FT

15.

16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No (X

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes g%ﬁ No &1

1f yes, describe. /S pps  peyg e POR OO CAL TANK

CAPACITSY, My, Ok TER LOCAL  FIRE DEPT.  RER

an explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories _

Name ' SEQUOIA LABS

address 680 CHESAPEAKE DR.

city REDWOOD CLTY | State CA 2ip __ 94068
state Certification No. 145




™ )
'+ 17. Chemical Heth. £0 be used for Analyzin‘amplas

b

Contaninant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis
Method Number '~ Number
Fuse Tack
s -
TPH - G 5030 | cc-rip (LUFT)
BTXE 8020 &~ FAdC
LWASTE Ciu, TR &
e so3 D/E
BYXE 030 gOAD o BAC
TRt - & ST A oc FiD (BUFT)
R BEET iz ~Fie (AETD
Ci v o ZOe o ERIT
R, PO PAA, CRECSCTE R
FTLAF o A A

) (; Ph , <~
18 Submlt gite Safety Plan

ves (X1 No [ ]
Yes [ ] No 54

19. Workman’s Compensation:

Copy of certificate enclosed?

Name of Insurer
e

20, Plot Plan submitted? Yes [ X No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

22. Pleasé forward to this ocffice the following informaticn
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Taboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



e I declara that @ie sest of 2y xnoviedge @ bellef the statemcrts
- and informatien provided ahove are correct and tyue. ‘¢ understand
tnat information in addition to that provided above B2y he needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Departzent of Bnvironmental
‘#ealth and that no work is to begin on this project until tnis plan is

'app;avnd.

1 understand that any chinges in design, matarials or eguipment will
vold this pian if prier approval is not obtained. : .

1 understand that all wexk performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA {Occupational Saftey and Healln
administration) reQuirenents concerning parsonnel and gafety. o

T will notify the Dapartment of Environmental Health at least twd (2}
working days (48 hours) after approval ot this clesura plan in advance
+o gehedule any raguived ingpsctions. 1 understand ¢hat site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property cwmer O
nis mgent and that thisz responsihility ia not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda. -

Signaturas of Contractor

Name (please t? KQ.T\ \/C\\'-’lf.\ﬂﬂrl\cir . B
A0 (o d? %{% | .
77 ;

Signature
pate O3~ /é’%)

1

signacure of site owner of Oparator

%m%&.
Signatura ) Ciﬁ—

pate _&, /Q/qaﬂ e | <12L-

Hame {(please type)




NOTES:

Eny changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

Aﬁﬁ leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal ’

of tank(s).
2 copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA methoed 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The cemposition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues

upen a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certifieq‘analysis available upon request" with the name and
address ¢f the contractor. ' '

I€ all the above requirements cannct be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7o

any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
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UNDERGROUND TARK CLOSURE/MODIFICATICN PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

address at which closure cr podification is taking place.

This number may be obtained from the State Departmentaof Health
Services, 916/324-1781. .

Prime contractor for the project.

List professional consultants here.

13,

Persons who areicollecting samples.

SAMPLING INFORMATION

16.

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last '
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

LABORATORIES

17

lLaboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analySés,

CHEMICAL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Qgﬁ;gmingn; - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

e atlo etho umb - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

. umber - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC=-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
pethod and reference if not 2 DHS or EPA method.

Method Numbers are avallable from.certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the avalla-

‘bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained

breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

- B -



19, ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
thae tank(s) are iocated and should include the following
-information: : P

a)
b)
<)
d)

e)

.
g}
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

T.ocation of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed .

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lineé, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitering, etc.}

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in additicn to the ones being pulled

rev. 9/88

mam



o
STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

AUGUST 27, 1990 0001486 - 89

POLICY NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10=1-90

r_.

ALAMEDA COQUNTY

ATTN: HAZARDOUS MATTER DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY RM. 200

CAKLAND JOB: 2920 CASTRO VALLEY

CA 94621 CASTRO VALLEY., CA,
L

This is 1o certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect 1o which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

THE D. B. NEFF CORP,
PBA: GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS
P 0 BOX 1236
SRENTWOOD )
CA 54513
L

8LVD.
94596

S5CIF 10262 (REV. 10-86) . . ) OLD 262A




" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AT ACH @IT

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakiand, CA 84621

(415)

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TC:
[=2070-765— o> - Floor/Room #
Fax Phone Number
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Title/Section
Agency: BoBERT M LEE = Assec.
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Phone #: ( )
FROM:
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Date: 7‘“?‘5’% Time Sent: O835
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Title/Section

Phone #: (‘745-5 ;?7/—?/22,0

Number of Pages Including Transmittal Sheet: / A

Special Instructions/Comments:
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AT CcrEVRON =57 EP8/ | 2720 CAGRO LHLEY
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415}

FACSIMIIE TRANSMITTAL

TO:

3‘/2 ~ 259/ ' Floor/Room #
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Special Instructions/Comments:
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* . ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{415}

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO:
Wc;z _ ?ﬁ/ ' Floor/Room #
Fax Phone Number
Name: QYR THYA  CODAIC
' Title/Section
Agency: _ QTEURDAD LS. H.
Address: <A W DA
Phone #: ( )
FROM:

Floor/Room #

Fax Phone Number .
Date: 7 AS” ~%0 Time Sent: ofr S/
Sender: Scnd SEE—R\)

Title/Section

Phone #: ( y R~ "/39\@

Number of Pages Including Transmittal Sheet: ?

Special Instructions/Comments:

ATTACHMEDTS — R&:  Ss¥ 699/,
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HYDROC . T '
own Fue TPH G ° GCFID(5030) TPH G  GCFID(3030)
TPH D  GCFID(3550)  ~'TPH D GCFID{3510}
BTXGE  B020 or 8240 BTX&E =~ 602 or 624
Leaded Gas ‘TPH G GCFID(5030) . TPH G GCFID(5030)
'BTYXSE 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
---Optional--- TEL DHE-LUFT
TEL DHS-LUFT EDB DHS-AB1803
- EDB  DHS-AB1803 I
Unleaded Gas TPE G GCFID(5030)  TPH G GCPID(50230)
| BTXSE 8020 or 8240 BTXEE 602 or 624
 Diesel TPH D  GCFID(3550) TPH D.  GCFID(3510)
_ 'BTXGE 8020 or 8240 BTXGE 602 or 624
Jet Fuel " mpH D  GCFID(3850) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXSE = 8020 or 8240 BTXEE 602 or 624
ercsene PPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
| BTXSE 8020 or 8240 BTXEE 602 or 624
Fuel oil TPH D  GCFID (3550) TPH D - GCFID{3510)
- BTXSE 8020 or 8240 BTXEE ~ 602 or 624
Chlorinated Seolvents L HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
. | BETXGE 8020 or 8240 BTXEE 602 or 624
on C yted So! s ' TPHD  GCFID(3550)  TPE D  GCFID(3510)
| BTX4E 8020 or 8240 BTXGE 602 or 624
" Waste 0il ox Unknown - QPPH G. GCFID(5030) TPH ¢  GCFID(5030)
| | T TPH D  GCFID(3550) - TPH D.  GCFID(3510)
0 &G  503D&E 0 & G 503A&E
~ BYXSE 8020 or B240 PBIXRE 602 or 624
" CL HC 8010 or 8240 - CL HC =~ 601 or 624

~-=If any of the above detacted, include:~--

ICAP or AA TO DETECT }!ETALS

Cd, t:r, Ph, In

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR 'WATER TO DETECT:

PCB PCB
PCP . PCP
PNA . - PNA
CREOSOTE

CREOSOTE

Reference: Regional Buard Staff Recommendations for Initial ‘Evaluation and
2 June 1988, SF Bay RWJB

Investigation of mdargroum:l Tanks,




Regiocnal Board Staff Recommendations 2 June 1988
‘ ‘ : {revised 18 May 1989}

EXPLANATION POR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ARALYSIS

OTHER METﬁoncLGGIEs are continually being ﬁavelaped {such as cryogenie
focusing), and as they are accepted by EPA or DES, they alaoc can ba
used. GCMS using Focused Cryogenic procedures may be substituted for

BTX&E,TPH or chlorinated hydrocarbon analyses.

' For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500

series for volatile organics be used in preference to the 600
geries becausa tha detection limits are lower and the QA/QC
s betterx. ‘ : ot

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the material stocred in the tank are
to be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, -
seasonally, there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to
be considered. ' o :

QO AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free
solvents are to be used. oo Sl

PRACTICAL QUARTITATION/REPORTING LIMITSE are matrix dependent.
Those listed are provided for guidance and should be
achievable in most instances. Practical guantitation
reporting limits for the above soil and water analyses should
be as follows: ‘

TPH G i.0 50.0
TPH D- . 1.0 50.0
BTXRE - 0.008 - 0.5
Q&G o 0.0 5,000.0

When not achievable, sufficient justification should be
submitted. ’ R - §

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasocline (@) and diesel = - .

(D) ranges {velatile and extractible, respectively) are to be
analyzed and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary
column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile  hydrecarbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550

methodology for extractible hydrocarbons. Fused capillary

columns are preferred to packed columns; a packed column may
be used as a "first cut® with "dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is
folloved.. : .

TETRAETHYLLEAD (TEL) may be analyzed as total lead. However,

a confirming analysis must be completed using a soil sample
at the same soil depth in ancther borehole, or for water,
from an. ‘upgradient well that is not contaminated with
hydrocarbons. o -

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) and BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE
AND ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods

8010 and 8020, respectively, {or 8240) and for water 601 and
602, respectively, (or 624). ' :

. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain

hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method
418.1 may also be acceptable for @ & G if proper standards
are used.
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Regional Board Staff Recommendations 2 June 1988

1.

{revised 18 May 1989}

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYESIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being develcped (such as crysgenic
focusing), and as they are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be
used. GUM8 using Focused cryogenic procedures may be gubstituted for
BTXEE,TPH or chlorinated hydrocarben analyses. :

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EFA recommends that the 500
series for volatile organics be used in preference to the 600
geries because. the detecticn limits are lower and the QA/0C
g bhetter. )

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the material stored in the tank are
to be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance,
seasonally, there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to
be considered.

TO AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-frees
sclvents are to be used. .

PRACTICAL QUANTITATIQH/REPORTING LIMITS are matrix dependent.

Those listed are provided for guidance and should be

achievable in most instances. Practical quantitation
reporting limits for the above soil and water analyses should
be as follcows:

80IL.PPM WATER.PPB

TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 _ 50.0
BTX&E . 0.005 0.5
0 &G _ §0.0 5,000.0

When not achievable, sufficient justification should be
submitted. :

TOTAL PETROLEUM KYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel
(D) ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be
analyzed and characterized by GCFID with a fusad capillary
column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydrocarbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550

methodology for extractible hydrocarbons. Fused capillary

columns are preferred to packed columns; a packed column may
be used as a wfirst cut® with "dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is
followed. _

TETRAETHYLLEAD (TEL} may be analyzed as totzal lead. However,
a2 confirming analysis must be completed using a soil sample
at the same soil depth in another borehole, or for water,
from an wupgradient well that is not contaminated with
hydrocarbons. :

CHLORINATED HYDROCAREONS (cL H¢) and BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE
AND ETEYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods
8010 and 8020, respectively, (or 8240) and for water 601 and
602, respectively, (or 624). _

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be prasent. Infrared analysis by methed
418.1 may alsc be acceptable for O & G if proper standards
are used.
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TABLE 42

'REVISED 6 OCTOBER 1988 ~

EYDROCARBON L.EAK S01IL ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel - " TPH G = GCFID(35030)
TPR D  GCFID(3530)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030)
| BTX4E 8020 or 8240
-~~Optional=---
TEL DHS-LUPT
EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E = 8020 or 8240
Diesel TPH D  GCFID(3550)
- | . BTX&E 8020 or 8240
Jet Fuel TFH D GCFID(3550)
BTXSE 8020 or 8240
Kexosene TPH D GCFID(3550)
| BTXSE 8020 or 8240
Ffuel o0il TPH D GCFID (3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
chlor €L HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
- Non Chlorinated S t TPH D GCFID{3550)
- BTX&E 8020 or 8240
Waste Oll or Unknown TPH G GCFID{5030)
| - TPH D  GCFID(3550)
0 &G  503D&E
BTXSE 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010. or 8240

WATER ANALYSTS
TPH € GCFID(5030)
PTPH D  GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
_TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E - 602 or 624
TEL DHS-LUFT
_ EDB DHS~AB1803
' TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTXEE 602 or 624
TEH D. GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH D - GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH D GCPID(3510)
BTX&E -~ 602 or 624
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPE D  GCFID(3510)
- BTYSE 602 or 624
TPH G GCFID(5030)
- TPH D GCFID(3510)
0 & G 503A&E
BTALE 602 or 624
CL HC ~ 601 or 624

~«=If any of the above detected, .include:--- ‘

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, Zn
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL' OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB

PCP

PHA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA

CREOSOTE

Reference: Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Imtlal 'Evaiuation and
Investigation of Underground Tenks, 2 June 1988, SF Bay RW(B -
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According to 29 CFR 1810.120 subparagraphs (a) (1) and (b){(8),. a Site

Safety Plan shall be available to employees, contractors, an@_

subcontractors involved in:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

s

Hazardous substance response coperations under the Comprehensive ..
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liablity Act of 1980 as
amended..., including initial investigations at CERCLA sites
before the presence or absence of hazardous substances has been
ascertained; ; T T

Major corrective actions taken in clean-up operations under the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 as amended...:

Operations involving hazardous waste storage, disposal and
treatment facilities regulated under 40 CFR Parts 264 and 265
pursuant to RCRA, except for small gquantity generators and those
employers with less than 90 days accumulation of hazardous
wastes as defined in 40 CFR 262.34;

Hazardous waste operatibﬁs sites that have been designated for
clean-up by state or local governmental authorities; and

Emergency response operations for releaseé of or substantial
threats of releases of hazardous substances~and post-emergency

. . response operations for such releases.

Per 29 CFR 1910.120 (i)(2) (1), Site Safety Plans shall addreséﬁfheu_

following:

@)

;i (éfﬁ

e
[N C)

(@ '-

(h)

Tuaﬁés Of?kéytﬁéfsohnel; alternates resﬁonsibié;féf*siféiéggepy
,Aghanq_healph:jappo;ntment of a Site Safety and Health officer.’ i

(d)

a éafetyféﬁa?ﬁealth risk analysis for each site task and
operation. I S . S R L

EmploYeé-ﬁrainihgféééigﬁments."

Perscnal prdtective équipment to be used by employees for each
of the site tasks and operations being conducted. :

Medical S#t?éiil?hcé réquirements.

- Frequency ahd;types:of air monitoring, pefsbnnel ﬁonitbrigé;?énd

- environmental sampling techniques and instrumentations to be: .
used. Methods of maintenance and calibration of monitoring and

samplinguequipment"to,be used. =

‘Site control measures.

S
Decontamination procedures.



(i) Site’s standard operating procedures.
(j) A contingency plan.

(k) Confined space entry procedures.

Rev. 6/89 LMS
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-+ (i) site’s standard operating procedures.

(j) A contingency plan.

(k) Confined space entry procedures.

Rev. 6/89 IMS
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STITE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS  'iniiliz.ws & ¢
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According to 29 CFR 1910.120 subparagraphs (a) (1) and (b) (8), a site
Safety Plan shall be available to employees, contractors, and ,
subcontractors involved in: ' e -

zyegh i

(1) Hazardous substance response operations under the Comprehensive .
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liablity Act of 1980 as
amended. .., including initial investigations at CERCLA sites
before the presence or absence of hazardous substances has been
ascertained; ! T - T

(2) Major corrective actions taken in clean-up operations under the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 as amended...; -

(3) Operations involving hazardous waste storage, disposal and
treatment facilities regulated under 40 CFR Parts 264 and 265
pursuant to RCRA, except for small quantity generators and those
employers with less than 90 days accumulation of hazardous
wastes as defined in 40 CFR 262.34;

(4) Hazardous waste operatibﬁs sites that have been designated for
clean-up by state or local governmental authorities; and

(5) Emergency response operations for releaseé of or substantial
threats of releases of hazardous substances*and post-emergency
. response operations for such releases. o : '

o Taa

Per 29 CFR 1910.120 (i) (2)(i), Site Safety Plans shall address the
following: - o ‘ R

nga)' Names ofiké§ipé£soﬁnel; alternafes responsibié;fﬁf*siﬁéfgaﬁef}:
"‘L_anq_health:;appointment of a Site Safety and Health officer.’ .-

-f(b) ‘A éafetygéﬁﬁTﬁealth'tisk analysis for each site task and ﬁ”i{

'foperati_c?n-_,”; DR ST ) o e .

() Employee tra;nlngféESiéhménts.'"

(d)' Personal prdtective équipment to be used by employees for each
of the site tasks and operations being conducted. ’

(e) - Medical s#ﬁféiiiéhcélréquiremenéé. | o

:(fj _Freguency ahd;§Y§ésiof air monitoring, pefsonnel ﬁonitdfihé;fénd

"+ " environmental sampling technigues and instrumentations to be: .

used. Methods of maintenance and calibration of monitoring and
sampling equipment to be used. A R

(g) Site control Heasures.

(h) Decontaﬁinatioh procedures.
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ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE PLANNING ENGINEERING

1M37 NORTH McDDWELL BLVD. * PETALUMA, CA 94884.14688 ¢+ ([707] 785-1880

BRIAN F. ZITA
Architect

JOHMN VY, JOHNSOMN
Architect June 28 ’ 1990

GEORGE H. MILLEB
Architect

<SAMES H. RAY
Civil Engineer

County of Alameda
Hazardous Health :
80 Swan Way - Suite 500
Cakland, <CA 94621
Attn: Scott Seery

RE: CHEVRON USa, INC.
CASTRO VAIIEY & ANITA
RHL, JOB #8117

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached you will find 3 sets plans for the tank closure and a
$375.00 plan check fee and closure application. Information
concerning General Contractor will be provided when contracter is
selected.

Previously sent was 3 sets plans for the modification of the
underground piping and a $375.00 plan check fee. The modification
application is attached information concerning the General
Contractor will be provided when contractor is selected.

As we discussed on the phone this date you mentioned that you
could review plans, as submitted, for approval. However, prior to
any work on site the applications must be complete.

If you have any questions do not hesitate to call me.

Yours truly,

a\letters\B117scot.see

OFFICES: LARKBEPUR,; CA BACAAMENTO, CA BELLEVUE, WA PHOENIX, AZ
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